and through no fault of their own shall be eligible for reimbursement in 
accordance with applicable provisions of the County Administrative Manual. 

Sec. 611 Uniform/Maintenance Allowance: Sheriff's uniformed management 
employees employed on November 1 shall, by December 15, receive one 
thousand one hundred and six dollars ($1,106) uniform/maintenance 
allowance. The allowance includes the purchase of safety shoes/boots. 

Fire uniformed management employees employed on November 1 shall, by 
December 15, receive one thousand dollars ($1,000) uniform/maintenance 
allowance. 

The Harbormaster and Harbor Patrol Captain, if employed on January 1,

[...]

shall receive five hundred fifty dollars ($550) uniform/maintenance 
allowance by February 15. The allowance includes the purchase of safety 
shoes/boots. 

District Attorney sworn management investigators employed on 
November 1 shall, by December 15, receive one thousand one hundred and 
six dollars ($1,106) uniform/maintenance allowance. The allowance 
includes the purchase of safety shoes/boots. 

Probation sworn management employees employed on November 1 shall, 
by December 15, receive eight hundred dollars ($800) uniform/maintenance 
allowance. The allowance includes the purchase of safety shoes/boots.

[...]

617 Medical Training Program Reimbursement: The County shall, subject 
to reasonable budgetary control and approval by the Director Health Care 
Agency, provide for 100% reimbursement of medical training programs and 
related expenses up to a maximum of one thousand five hundred dollars 
($1500) per fiscal year for employees in the Residency Program at the 
Ventura County Medical Center. Employees provided with the benefits of this 
section shall not be eligible to receive benefits provided by Article 7 of this 
resolution. 

Sec. 618 Safety Shoe Reimbursement:

[...]

Line assigned Fire Battalion and Fire Division Chiefs shall work an 
average workweek of fifty-six (56) hours. They shall work a three 
(3) platoon, nine (9) day cycle of twenty-four (24) hours on duty 
and twenty-four (24) hours off duty as determined by the appointing 
authority, and which shall constitute a one hundred twelve (112) hour 
average pay period. 

B. Fire Battalion and Fire Division Chiefs shall work the equivalent one 
hundred twenty (120) hours per year in excess of their regularly 
scheduled hours for performance of District activities during off duty 
hours.

[...]

request cash-out payments during the calendar year for which the 
election was made by submitting requests for payment in the ordinary 
payroll process. Such employees may make up to two requests per 
calendar year for payment in lieu of a combined annual maximum of 
two hundred twenty-four (224) hours of annual leave, or two hundred 
eighty (280) hours of annual leave for those with five (5) or more years 
of County service, at the current salary rate. Only annual leave hours 
already accrued in the calendar year for which an election is made

[...]

December 31, 2020, as to employees entitled to Tier II 
retirement. 

E. An employee must use eighty (80) hours of annual leave during the 
twelve (12) months immediately preceding a cash-out payment 
request. Line assigned Fire Battalion Chiefs and Fire Division Chiefs 
must use a minimum of one hundred twelve (112) hours of annual 
leave during the twelve (12) months immediately preceding a cash-
out payment request. For this purpose, “use” shall mean actually 

taking time off work and being paid annual leave pay for such time 
off. If the employee has not used the required hours of annual leave

[...]

Chiefs and Fire Division Chiefs may request cash-out payments 
during the calendar year for which the election was made by 
submitting requests for payment in the ordinary payroll process. 
Such employees may make up to two requests per calendar year for 
payment in lieu of a combined annual maximum of two hundred 
twenty-four (224) hours of annual leave at the current base rate of pay. 
Only annual leave hours already accrued in the calendar year for 
which an election is made may be cashed out. Cash-outs for annual 
leave hours accrued in a prior calendar year are not allowed.

[...]

to be carried over to the subsequent residency year and may not be 
converted to cash. 

ARTICLE 15 PART-TIME EMPLOYEES 

Sec. 1501 Benefits for employees designated as part-time who regularly work less 
than sixty-four (64) hours per biweekly pay period and who work less than 
one thousand six hundred sixty-four (1,664) hours per calendar year shall 
be limited to those specifically provided to part-time employees in this 
Resolution. Such benefits shall accrue on a pro rata basis but shall, in no 
case, accrue based upon hours worked in excess of eighty (80) in a biweekly